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UBJEGT:
Commercial lense amendment and estoppel egreement

8N Benito County leg ' Jopon Corpora n
("Landlord™} at 1111 and 1131 San Felipe Road, The ty hes o thirty-year lease for this property, Tia lease oy has g subordination ang
other encumbrance terms containag init, whigh specify tha curren lender, Farmer's Heme Admintstrag o niy's ln!ar::
In the leasa. The leasa also call for the County lo lssue an ezloppal cerlificate g the request of the landiord, The Landlord jg refinancing the eilsting
debt on the ofiige buliding and i Fequesting an emendmen 1o the leaee that subshities the new lender,

fo lssue an estoppel certilicae,

OARD AGTIONS GN THig SPECIFIC TS

{3) SUPPORTIVE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THIS ImEM; executed the agreement for this ry

Lease amendment and subordination, nondisturbance, ang

attommant agreement, on Aprll 28, 1992, )
{5} FUNDING SOURCE(S): {6) CURRENT YEAR COST: {7} ANNUAL COST: BUDGETED:
Not appilcabler . $o §o E)l YES Hwno

. . (f0
(9) WILL PROPOSAL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL? [Jves (o W YES, STATE NUMBER: .

Pemanent Limited Term
(10} RECOMMENDED ACTION(S): I R———
Steff recommends thai the Board approva the lease amendment ang subordination atornment, ang

Ce sgreement with the CS8DC re
the office space a1 1411 and 1131 San Fellpe Road ang authorize the Chalr of the Board io exacute these documents,

_ 2 ~15-~2004
SIBNATURE OF AGENGY OR DEPA| DATE I
[T1) ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEWE:

The Administrative Office ‘supports the recommendged actions, Approval of the leaee amendment and related ftems does not
compromise the County's Interests, .

o O CLERK’S USE ONLY -
APEROVED DENIED ADOPTED CONTINUED TO
ACKNOWLEDGED J accepren D RESOLUTION N, . Domex T
[ SET PUBLIC HEARING O apPowren 0a ORDINANCE Np, 3 Mo aciigy TAKEN T
e

REVISED: 871475003 COPY RGUTING: [BOARD] - [ORIGINATING DEPT], . IAUDITOR] - [HOLDING COPY]
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Loy COUNTY OF SAN BENITO
T oty ey Officer ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

B1 Fourth Street & Holilster, CA 95023_3g40 "
831.636,4000 « 831.636.4010 fay » Www.san-benlto.ca.ug

DATE: February 24, 2004

et % T s et _"u-.-ﬁr.c-_ iR s e :-g-'a;‘ﬁ';m_ﬂ:::ﬁ?éf
Tt STt e R R S R Ry s ﬁfmﬂwi.n_ﬁsmw.rﬁv R y
S MRETRE Srabia B Tz éﬁair and
Members of the Board of Supervisors

FROM: Terrence May, County Administrative Oiﬁconynq

SUBJECT: Consideration of Lease Amendment and a Suliordinauon. Nondisturbance and.
Aﬂom.meni Agreement with the CSDC for 1111/4 131 San Felipe Roaq

SUMMARY

The County Jeases approximately 42,700 square feet of commercial office Space at 111171139
San Felipe Road ("Property"} from the Community Services Developmen;i Corporation (CsDe),
Tenants include the Healih & Human Services Agency, Substance Abyse Treatment Program,
and Mental Health Department. Thig Board Letter discusses the CSDC’s request that the
County executes a commergial lease amendment and a subordination. nondisiurbance. and
attornment agreement related o the C8DcC's refinancing of the Property.

RECOMMENDED ACTION(s)

That the Boarg of Supervisors approve and authorize the Chair 1o axecute the following
documents (attached);

1, The tommercial lease amendment, and

2. Subordination. Nondisturbance. and Attornmant agreements,

None. The terms of the commergig lease require the County to provide an estoppel certifieate
when requesteq by the CSDC and for the County to provide consent or approval, when requireg
by the terms of the lease, regarding a reasonabig action taken by the CSDcC.

REASON(s) FOR RECOMMENDED ACTION(s)

The CSDC s refinancing the Property and the fequested action by fhe Board poses ng financig
risk to the County nor does such action jeopardize the County’s interests jn the commercial
lease agreement, :
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Board of Supervisors « 2. February 24, 2004

DISCUSSION

as well as the other properties that the CSDC seeks to refinance or construct, to secure iis letler
of credit,. CSTRS wil not place or require a lien on any of the Properties being refinanced or
constructed, '

for other properties and new construction, The CSDC hag sufficlent equity in the other
properiies lo collateralize the bond proceeds allocated to these projects. Considering these
circumstances, the CSDC’s request does nof adversely impact the County’s interests in the
lease nor is the County at greater financlal risk than under the cumrent lease conditions and

Bank will take an Intersst In the Properly like that taken by FmHA. For this o occur, Pacifig
Capital Bank N.A., dba San Benito Bank must be substituted for FmHA as the flen holder in the
Gument subordination and no future encumbrance terms of the commerclal lease, Thg
substitution of lenders s effected through & lease amendment, The Jeass amendment is

To perfect its interest In the property and 1o protect the tenants' leases, Pacific Capital Bank
N.A., dba San Baniig Bank requires afj tenants of the Property to sign a Subordination, Non.
Disturbance and Atornment Agresment (“SNDA"). The SDNA places the hew lender (Pagific
Capital Bank N.A., dba San Benito Bank) into the same position that was occupled by the
original lender (FmHA).  The lien of FmHA is senior io the rights of the tenants under their
current ieases because the leases came later in time than the FmHA mortgage. Absent ap
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Board of Supervigors =3 February 24, 2004
T ~iuary 24, 2004

SNDA, the llen of the Pacific Capital Bank N.A., dba San Benito Bank would be Junior to the
rights of the lessees under axisting leases since such leases are prior in time to the lien of the
new lender. The SNDA assures the Pacific Capital Bank N.A., dba San Benlto Bank that jts lien
will be senior in priority to the leases of the existing tenants jn the building, while assuring the

tenants that their jogges will be respected, and will not be terminated b
7 B by 2 L £y .., ! i

previously, the County is not Incurring greater financial or contractyal exposurs than what

BUDGET IMPACT
===l WIPACT

This item has no fiscal impact,

ATTACHMENTS
1. First Amendmeni 1o Commercial Leage by and betwsen San Benito County Community

FABOARD AGENDA rrsmsmom_oz_mcsncm_oz_m_mm_m

Created by Tamence May
Created on 8/14/2002 817 AM
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Recording Requested By:

When Recorded, Return to:
San Benito Bank

/o Loan Serviceg

Pacific Capita} Bank, N.A,

dated for reference putposes as of the 24™ gay of February, 2004, 5
¢ntered by and among THE COUNTY OF SAN BENITO, » political subdivigion of the State of
California (herein,  the "Lessee"), SAN BENITO CounTY COMMUNITY SERVICES
DEVELOPMENT CORPORA‘I'ICN, & California non-profii corporation (herein, the "Borrower* gr the
"Lessor”), and Pacific Capital Bank N.A_ dba SAN BENITO BANK (herein, the "Lender"), and i made
with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS:

“Bonds™) to be issued by the Insuer PUrant to an Indenture of Trust (the “Indenture”) between the Issner’
and Wells Fargo Bank N.A (the “Trustee™). .

C. Lesses js the present lessee under that certain lease in which Bomower i named ay the Lessor
dated April 28, 1992, demising all or some portion of the Property to Lessee (such lease and g
amendments theretp being referred to collectively herein ag the "Lease").

D. The Reimbursement Agreement requires the Deed of Trust be the Senior encumbrance o the

FProperty and further Tequires, as a condition Precedent to the issuance of the Letter of Credit, that [ essee
subordinate the Lease and’its interest in the Property in alf Tespects to the lien of the Deed of Trust,

SUBORDINATIOI}!, ATTORNMENT & NONDBI‘URIANCE AGREEMENT: Page 1
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NOw, THEREFORE, for valugbe con‘sideratipn, the parties hereto, intending to be
legally bound, hereby agree as follows: ’

L LEASE TERMS

edged and recarded, and the indebtedness secured thereby had been fully
disbursed, prior to the exccution of the Lease of possession of the Property by Lessee or its
predecessors-in-interest,

2.2 APPROVAL OF CREDIT ARRANGEMENT. Lessee Consents to and approves (2) all
provisions of the Reimbursement Agreement and the Deed of Trust in favor of Lender, and (b)
all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Borrower,
Lender and the Issuer for the disbursement of'the broceeds of such Logn.

pazt the subordination of the Lease fo the Deed of Trust.

24 RELIANCE py LENDER, Lessee intenﬁonally and unconditionally . waives,
relinquishes and subordinates the lease in favor of the Jien or charge ofthe Deed of Trust jn favor

SUBORDINATION, ATTORNMENT & Nonpiszurpancs AGREEMENT; Page 2
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of Lender and understands that, in reliance upon, and ip consideration of, this Waiver,
relinquishment and subordination, Lender will issue the Letter of Credit and become obligated to
pay drawings by the Trustee to make periodic Principal and interest Payments on the Bonds ang
that such obligations would not be incumed pyt for this Waiver, relinquishment gy
subordination,

- Lessee shall not Prepay, and Lessor ghall not 8CCept, any of the
rents or income due under the Lease for more than one (1) month in advance, except with the
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42  LESSEE's RicuTs T0 POSSESSION. So long as Lessee is not in defan)t
any period given to Lessse und i

susceptible of performance by the Successor Lessor, and subject to the provisions of thig Section,
Lessee shall have the same remedies against a Successor Lessor for a breach of the Lease as the

remain uncured at the time that a Successor Lessor acquires title to the Property, Lesses wil| give
the Successor Lessor such time as is reasonably required to remedy such default a5 provided by
Section 3.5 above, provided the Successor Lessor Proceeds with reasonable diligence to do so,

as the Lease, including any renewal options, for the remeinder of the term of the Lease,

SU]IORDINATIDN, ATTORNMENT & NoNpisTuRBANCE AGREEMENT: Page 4
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52  DEFAULTS PRIOR ToO ACQUIRING INTEREST. Lesgee shall have no claim against
Lender or any other Successor Lessor resulting from, and neither Lender nor any other Successor
Lessor shall be liable for, any acl, omission and/or breach of the Lease by any prior lessor
(including the Borrower) occarring prior to the date on which the Successor Legsor acquires title
to the Property, or for the payment of damages or zny other amount to which Lessee might be
entitled by reason of any such act or omission,

" 6:L1 Any provisions of the Lease regarding the commencement or completion
of any construction.

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

7.1  SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Agreement and each and every covenant,
agreement and other provision hercof shall be- binding upon the parties hereto and their
¥espective heirs, administrators, representatives, successors, assigns and personal Tepresentatives,
including without limitation each and every holder of the T.esse or any other person having an
interest therein and shall inure to the benefit of the Lender and itg successors and assigns.

SIJBOII.NNATIDN. ATTORNMENT & NONBISTURBANCE ACREEMENT; Prges
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on the signsture page of this agreement of such other
address, notice of which is given as provided herein,

7.5 MODIFICATION ORr AMENDMENT
modified in any

. This Agreement may not be "amended or
manner other than by agreement i writing signed by all of the parties hereto,

(Signatures appear on the following page)

368



T i s

COUNTY OF SAN BENITO _
[printed name of Lessee] SAN BENTTO COUNTY  conmvuniTy

/’W - . SERVICES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
By: b 8 California non-profit corparation

p A A
Printed Name: R}, Q&% By: W

Bridh Abbott,

Title: C.La I.l"-h!l an, B o r'c! oF S Wjoervis okS it Executive Director
Address for Notices: Address for Notices:

- - —-  SAN BENITO COUNTY cCo
TERRENCE MAY, CAQ SERVICES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
481 FOURTH STREET : —~— 1101 8an Felipe Road
HOLLISTFR, (4 95099 Hollister, Califomia 95023

LENDER:

Address fpr.IjI otices: \

San Benito Bank

¢/o Loan Setvices

Pacific Capital Bank, N.A.

PO Box 60654 :
Santa Barbara CA 93] 60-0654

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM
BAN BENITO COUNTY COUNSEL,
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State of California
County of San Benito

EREEe %ﬂmwm%%@%w*ﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬂ%-ﬁﬁ“ﬁ?ﬁ‘P%?ﬁmﬁwﬁ

On February 24, 2004, before me, John R. Hodges, San Benito
County Clerk, Personally appeareg:

BOB.CRUZ

Personally known to me (or proved to me op the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the Derson(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and

that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity, upon behalf of which the berson(s) acted, executed the

Witness my hand and officia] sea)

John R. Hodges,
San Benito County Clerk

I By: %n.,zm Ceerescee)

‘Deputy Clerk
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CALIFORNIA ALL.PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
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State of California
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M .
personally appeared _[111Chae|

clennan

e ; - _ -J‘.-.
3 J - .
and flils uroﬂar{a.a..'dmnco.lhhryl’mln‘)

CASEY HEEN
Cominission® 1201174
Nelary Public - Cafornla £

=

8an Benito County
My Comm, Bpires Jan 18, 2005

Piacs Natay See Above

mcumthshﬁmmaﬁanbabwkmtmqw

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

and could pravent froudufent remavel and

Namels) of Signars
[ personaity known to me :
J proved to me op the basis of salisfaclory

. evidencs

to be the person(s) whoss name(s) (Jafhre
stubscribed o the within, instrument and
acknowledged to me atfie/she/they executed
the same in élerfthelr authorized
capacity(les), and that by (hisherthelr
signature(s) on the instrument the p Brson(s), or
the entity upon’ behglf of which the person(s)
acted, exeguted the Instrument.

Pocument Date:

Signer(s) Othsr Than Namsd Above;

Number of Pages:

Capacity(les). Claimad by Signer

E'GHT THULBERINT

of tumb here

| CEEIGUER
Top

¥  Signer's Name: __-_

d O Individusi

# O Corporate Officer.— Tite(s):

d O Partner — 0 Limited 0 General
D Attorney in Fact

O Tuslee

[J Guerdian or Conseryator
0 Other; :

Signer is Represeniting:

5

BTV 4 AT o
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Commisaions 1344457
Molary Public - Calitamia
Sgen Bentin Cournty

Document Date;

‘0 Other:

Tille or Type of Document:

Mmmm.. -h"—”—'——-’"‘;
N i J. 8ok

héy Gorim, Explese Futy 29, 2060

¢
:
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HNane{s} of Sighers)

[ pepaonaily known to me
O proved to me o the basls of satisfactory
evidence .

o be the person(s} whoss name{s) ls/are
subscribed fo ths within  Instrument ang
acknowledged to me that hefshefthey exscutad
the same |n histhatfthelr authorized
capactiy(les), and that by hisieithelr
slgnaturals) on the Instiment the parson(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acled, sxscuted the Insinment.

.mm officlat saal,

y Elonsiure of Wotmy Pubic

Slgner(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer
Slgner's Name:;

0 Individual

O Corporate Officar — Thle(s):
O Parinar — 7 Limited O General
[ Attomey-in-Fact

B Tustes

1 Quardian or Conservator

Signer Is Reprosenting;___
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EXHIEIT "A"

Real property In the Cty of Hollister, County of San Benlto, State of California, described as

P
=

-5 --:‘-?'.-. -u\.-—‘_-......._..-_.----u-.-._.-.-.....-—‘_.,.
S5, e v ety e Y poa
R R P AT M e,

Parce] 1

and belng more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a polnt lying upon the Easterly line of said Lot 1 from which the Southeast corner of
sald Lot bears South 2 deg, 51' 00" West and is distant 100.51 feet, gajdl Southeast comer of sald
Lot 1 being coincident with the Southwest corner of Lot 3 as shown upon sald Map; thence from
the Polint of Beginning and runnlng along said Easterly line of sald Lot 1, sald Easterly line belng
also the Westerly line of Lot A as shown tpon sald Map North 2 deg, 51' 00" East 78.94 feet to
the Northeast corner of sald Lot 1, said corner being also the Southeast corner of Lot 2 as shown
Upon sald Map; thence along the line dividing said Lots 1 and 2 North 87 deg, 04' 12 West
197.04 feet; thence leaving said dividing Iine and running through a portion of said Lot 1 the
followlng courses and distances: South 2 deg. 51' 00" West 78.53 feet; thence South 86 deg. 56'

59" East 197.04 feet to the point of beginning.

Parce] 2

Being a portion of Lot 3 as said Lot is shown upon that certain Map entitled *Tract No, 239~
C.5.D.C. Subdivision" filed for record In Book 11 of Maps at Page 22, San Benlto County Records,
and balng more particularly described as follows:

thence along the general line dividing sald Lot 3 and Lot A as shown upon sald Map the folk;wing

‘Courses and distances: South 2 deg. 51' 0o” West 92.72 feet; thence South 85 deg. 56' 59" East

11.24 feet; thence South 2 deg, 51' 00" West 61.78 feet: thence North 86 deg. 56' 59" West
22,16 feet; thence South 2 deg. 51' 00" West 185.69 feet; thence runninig through a portion of
said Lot 3 the following courses and distances: South 85 deg. 37' 42" East 155.64 feet; thenca
North 2 deg. 51' 00" East 186.98 feet to the line divicing Lot 3 and Lot A &s shown upon sajd
Map.and from which point the most Easterly Northeastgm corner common to sald Lot 3 and lotA
bears South 86 deg, 56' 59* East and is distant 20.00 feet; thence along the general fine dividing
sald Lot 3 and Lot A the following cotrrses and distances; North 85 deg. 56' 59" West 71,82

feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' 00" East 67,38 feet; thence North 86 deg. 56' 59" West 26.9 feet;
thence North 2 deg, 51' op" Fast 46.46 feet; thence South 86 deg. 56' 59" East 10.00 feel:
thence North 2 deg. 51' 00" East 40,25 feet, thence North 86 deg. 56' 59" West 56.98 fect to the

Folnt of Beglnning,
Parce| 3
An undlvided 67% interest In and to the following;

Being ail of Lot A and also being & portion of Lots 1, 2,3, and 5 as sald Lots are shown upon that
cettaln Map entitled "Tract No. 238-C,S.D.C. Subdivision® filed for record in Book 11 of Maps at
Page 22, San Benito County Records, and being more particularly described a5 follows:
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366.50 feet to the Northwest comer of sald Lot A; thence along the genera) boundary of said Lot
A as shown upon sald Map, the following courses and distances: South 8g deg. 56' 59" East
0 * thenc ) * East 9 z (e yveste Rreongation of the lin

R R T e

PR

69.34 feet to uthwest corner of Lot 4; thence
uth 87 deg. 09' 00" East 170.75 feet; thence along the
rly line of Lot 4 South 87 deg. 09' 00" East 151.35 feet;
thence along a line parallef to the Easterly line of San Felipe Road and the Westerly line of Lot 5,
2s shown upon said map, South 2 deg, 51' 00" West 462,25 feet, to a point on the Southerly line
of sald Lot 5; thence along the Southerly IIne of said Lots 5,3 and 1 as shown upon sald Map the
foliowing courses and distances: North 86 deg, 47* 36" West 166.57 feet; thence North 86 deg,

37' 42" West 224.87 feet; thence North 86 deg. 56’ 59" West 225.12 feet to the Point of

Beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM a poition of sald Lots 1 and 2 as shown upon sald Map and being more
particularly described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Lot 2; thence running
along the Easterly line of said Lots 1 and 2 South 2 deg, 51' go" West 159.69 feet; thenca leaving
said Easterly line and running through a portion of sald Lot 1 North 86 deg. 56' 59" West 197,04
feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' 00" East 159.69 feet to the Northerly line of said 1ot 2; thence
along sald Northerly fine South 86 deg. 56' 59" East 197.04 feet to the Point of Beginning,

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM a portion of said Lot 3 as shown Upon said Map and belng more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning as the most Northerly Northwestern corner of said Lot 3 as shown upon said Map;
thence albong the general line dividing sald Lot 3 and Lot A as shown upon safd Map the following
courses and distances: South 2 deg. 51' 00" West 92,72 feet; thence South 85 deg. 56' 59° East
11.24 feet; thence South 2 deg. 51' 00" West 61.78 feet; thence North 86 deg, 56' 59" West
22,16 feet; thence South 2 deg. 51 deg. 00" West 185.69 fest; thence funning through a portion
of said Lot 3 the following courses and distances: South B6 deg. 37' 42" East 156,64 feat;
thence North 2 deg. 51’ 00" East 186.98 feet to the line.dividing Lot 3 and Lot A as shown upon
said Map and from which point the most Easterly Northeastern corner common to said Lot 3 and
Lot A bears South 86 deg. 56' 59° East and I distant 20.00 feet; thence along the general line
dividing said Lot 3 and Lot A the following courses and distances: North 86 deg. 56' 59" West
71,82 feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' 00" East 67,38 feet; thence North gg deg. 56' 59" West
26.92 feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' 00 East 46.45 feet; thence South g5 deg. 56' 59" East 10,00
feet; thence North 2 deg. 51° 00 East 40.25 feet, therice North 86 deg. 56' 59" West 56,98 feet

to the Point of Beginriing,

APN: 051-110-022
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AFPPENDIX 1 TO .
SUBORDINATION, ATTORNMENT AND N ONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT

SUMMARY OF LEASE TERMS

%@éﬁﬁﬁm@ﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬂ'ﬁfc‘ﬁ%mﬁ%ﬁﬂ#*‘ifz‘n"’ﬂf‘#ﬁ-ﬁ":’.‘mﬁ“ﬁ*&“ﬁﬁ*’%@

Pacific Capital Bank N.A.
PO Box 60654 |
Santa Barbara, CA 93160-0654

THIS SUMMARY OF LEASE TERMS is being executed and delivered 10 SAN BENITO
BANK (the "Lender”) by the Lessor and the Lessee jdentified in the Lease described below pursuant to
the terms and conditions of a Subordination, Atternment and Nendishrbance Agreement in cormection
with » Credit Arrangement being established by the Lender for the benefit of the Lessor under such Leage,

1. BASIC LEASE DATA
1.1 LEASEDATED: Apri]28. 1

1.2 LANDLORD: gA ! C
13 TENANT: SAN BENITO COUNTY

14  'PROPERTY: 113 elipe Roed, Hollister 3023 And 1111 Sen Felipe Road
Suites 101. 102, 103,108 and 202-208, Hollister, CA 95023

15+ COMMENCEMENT DATE: The st dayof _ July - . ,1993
A LEASE TERMS.

The Lease commenced on the date set forth in Section 1 zbove, and is in ful] force and effect,
The salient lease terms are as follows: .

2.3 PREPAID RENT, Landlord is holding the sum of $0.00 a8 prepaid rent, which is to be
credited against the rent Yor the ([ Jtast) (__ ) month of the lesse term.

24 ULED EXPIRATION, The current term of the Lease is scheduled tp expire on the
30" day ofdtine, 2023,

SUMMARY OF LEASE TERMS: Page 1
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2.5  RENEWAL OPTIONS. The Tenant has (] no renewal options) (] renewal aptions under
the Lease for & total of 99 years). The term of the Lease cammot be extended beyond the 30" day of Juns,
2122,

2.6  CONCESSIONS AND INDUCEMENTS. Tenant is not entifled to any free rent, partial rent,
rebates, rental abatements, or rent concessions of any kind, other than (2 none) ([ ] the following:;

_ 2.7  TENANT OPTIONS. Tenaat (] does) (& does nof) hold an option or right of first refusal
to purchase the all or any portion of the Property,

28  LANDLORD OPTIONS. Landlord {7 does) (7 does niot) hold e option to purchase the
leesehold estate or to cancel the lease upon the happening of certain events or by giving the Tenant notics
of cancellation,

. 29 LEASE MODIFICATIONS: The Lease has not been amended, modified, supplemented,
extended, renewed or assigned except by the documents identified below:

DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT (IF NONE, WRITE "None™) L DATE

First Amendment to be executed in the form attached concurvently with
execution and delivery of this Summary

3.  LEASE PERFORMANCE
3.1 PbsSESSION. Landlord has tendered possession of the Property to :]‘cnant, and Tenant is
in occupancy of the Property pursuant to the Lease,

passage of thne or both would constitute a default by the Tenant in the performance of any of its
obligations, monetary or otherwise, under the terms of the Lease,

which this Certificate i3 being executed by the Tenant, there are no defaults by the Landlord under the
Lease or events which with notice or the passage of time or both would constitite a default by the

Landlord in the performance of any of its obligations under the terms of the Lease,

SUMMARY OF LEASE TERMS: Page 2
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-SAN BENITO COU.lél’Y

COMMUNITY SERVICES o
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
2 California non-profit corporation

Ko g—="" By
By: . ;

Brian Abbait,
its Exccutive Director

Chainmar, .
Board of Supess; g55c

APPRQVED AS TO LEGAL PORM
SAN BENITO COUNTY COUNSEL

Sy 2/

(7] DA

SUMMARY OF LEASE-TERMS: Page 3
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Thle or Type of Decument;

Signet(s) Other Than Named Above:

Document Dala: . Number of Pages:

Capacity(ies) Clalmed by Signer

Slgner's Name:

O Individual

i
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2 OFSBlES -

O Corporate Officar — Title(s):
O Partner —J Limited [ General
0 Atlomay-in-Fact

O Trustes ,

{1 Guardien or Conservator

O Other;
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Signer Is Representing;__
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MATL, TO:

Kutak Rock LLP
201 South Lake Avenne
Suite 308

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE
by and between

SAN-BENITO COUNTY COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEVELOPMENT COR.PORATION,
as Lessor

and

COUNTY OF SAN BENITO,
: as Lessee

Amending
COMMERCJAL LEASE
Dated as of April 28, 1992

Dated as of February 26, 2004
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AR

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE (this “First
Amendment”), entered into as of this 26th day of February 2004, by and betweeri SAN BENITO
COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, =2 nonprofit
public benefit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the
“State™) (hereinafter referred to as the “Corporation™), and the COUNTY OF SAN BENITO, a

recorded on July 21, 1993 as mstrument mumbe 9307501 b e
San Benito (the “Lease™) (capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
set forth in the Lease):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Corporation entered into the Lease with the County pursuant to which
the Corporation agreed to lease to the County a portion of those certain premises located at 1131
San Felipe Road, Hollister, California, in the County of San Benito, as described in Exhibit A
attached to the Lease and in Exhibit A attached hereto (the *Premises);

WHEREAS, the County and the Corporation have deiermined that it is necessary and
desirable to modify certain terms ard provisions of the Lease to provide for the tax-exempt
refinancing of the Corporation’s existing mdebtedness with tespect to the real property and
improvements comprised of the Premises and certain other real property and fecilities (the
"Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Corxporation and the Connty have duly authorized the execution and
delivery of this First Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, for .good and valuable cansideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, and in consideration of the premises contained in this First Amendment, the
Corporation and the County agree as follows:

Section 1. Amendment to Section 16.1 of the Lease; Section 16.1 of the Lease is
hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

“16.1 Subordination., The Lease shall be subordinate to the security lien
created by the deed of trust granted by Landlord to Pacific Capital Bank, N.A., dba San
Benito Bank, providing for the tax-exempt refinancing of the premises. The Lease shall
be prior fo any encumbrance recorded afier the date of this First Amendment to
Commercial Lease affecting the premises.”

Section 2. Amendment to Section 16.2 of the Lease. Section 16.2 of ihe Lease is
hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

“16.2 No Future Encumbrances. Without Tenani’s prior written consent,
Landlord shall not encumber the premises, with the exception of the security interest
granted to Pacific Capital Bank, N.A., dba San Benito Bank, as specified in section 16.1.
Landlord agrees to execute and deliver to Tenant upon demand such further instruments
protecting Tenant’s rights specified herein should any be required by Tenant.”

381
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Section 3. Agreement. Except as specifically amended herehy, the Lease shall remain in
full force and effect as in existence as of the date hereof. After the Effective Date, any reference
by the County or the Corporation to the Lease shall mean the Lease as amended by this First

Amendment,

Fny one or more of the terms, provisions, promises,

it_shall to_any extent he adiudoss
e R a-L

)
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cach and all of the remaining terms, provisions, promises, covenants and conditions of this First
Amendment shall not be affected thereby, and shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent

permitied by law.

Section 5. Effective Date. This First Amendment shall become effective on the date
this First Amendment or 3 memorandum thereof is recorded in the Official Records of San

Benito County, California,
Section 6. Governing Law, This First Amendment shall be governed by the laws of the
State of California, :

Section 7. Execution in Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in
several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one

! and the same agreement,
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i IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Corporation has executed this First Amendment or caused

it to be duly executed, and the Coun

ty hes caused this First Amendment to be executed on its

behalf as of the day, month, and year first above written.

Approved as to Form:

County Counsel

By Mu—{ dﬂ/

SAN BENITO COUNTY COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEVELOPMENT

— .

By /%,W

BrianR. Abbott, Ph.D,
Executive Director

= FigR s
b i L =

COUNTY OF SAN BENITO

2/15/0+

Deputy /~~

=
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State of California
County of San Benito

ERE ‘:f&“ﬁﬁﬁu%fﬁm%{%ﬁiﬁﬁﬁgtﬁ%ﬁﬁ RS

On February 24, 2004, before me, John R. Hodges, San Benito
County Clerk, personally appeared:

BOB.CRUZ

Personally known to me (or proved to me on the bagis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and
that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity, upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument, :

Witness my hand and official seal

: John R. Hodges,
San Benito County Clerk

By: M W

" Deputy Clerk
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" GALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Opersonally known to me — OR -~

Commission # 1344487

Notsry Publio - Callorrla £
San Banito County

fdy Comm, Expines Fob 24, 2008

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed 1o the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey
executed the same in hisfhertheir authorized capacity(ies),
and that by histherftheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, exectrted the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

950411;&,

Signature of Notary Public

Though the Iinformation below is not required by law,
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY(IES) CLAIMED BY SIGNER(S)

“. individual
= Corporate Officer

OPTIONAL
it may prove valuable to persons relying on the documer;t and could

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOGUMENT

ﬁe(s)

Limited

~ Partner(s)
General

‘1T Attorney-In-Fact

Trustee(s)
~  Guerdian/Conservator
*  QOther:

Tite or Type of Docurnent

Number of Pages

‘ “Signer is Representing:

Name of Personis) or Enilty(les)

Date of Document

. Signer(s) Other Than Named Above
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- EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that real property located in the County of San Benito and

more particularly described a5
T e R A R B T S B B s A Y S R T T i P ey

[See Attached]
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EXHIBIT 'A’

Date: February 18, 2004 File No.: 35011245182 ( L¢)

XS R SR E RN B e R e S A S ey B Sy B T B e N

Being a portion of Lot 1 as said Lot is shown upon that certain Map entitled "Tract No, 239-C.5.0.C.
Subdivision” filed for record in Book 11 of Maps at Page 22, San Benito County Records, and being
more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point lying upon the Easterly line of said Lot 1 from which the Southeast corner of
said Lot bears South 2 deg. 51' 00" West and is distant 100,51 feet, sald Southeast corner of said
Lot 1 being coincident with the Southwest corner of Lot 3 as shown upon sald Map; thence from the
Point of Beginning and running along sald Easterly line of sajd Lot 1, said Easterly lIne being also
the Westerly line of Lot A as shown Upon sald Map North 2 deg. 51’ 50" East 78,94 feet to the
Northeast comer of said Lot 1, said corner belng also the Southeast corner of Lot 2 as shown upon
sald Map; thence along the line dividing said Lots 1 and 2 North 87 dep. 04’ 12" West 197,04 feet;
thence leaving said dividing llhe and running through a portion of said Lot 1 the following courses
and distances: South 2 deg. 51' 00" West 78.53 feet; thence South 86 deg. 56" 59 East 197.04 feet

to the point of beginning,

Parcel 2

Being a portion of Lot 3 as sald Lot is shown upon that certain Map entitled "T'ract No. 239-C.5.D.C,
Subdivision” filed for record in Book 11 of Maps at Page 22, San Benito County Records, and being

more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the most Northerly Northwesterm comer of sald Lot 3 as shown upon said Map; thence
along-the general line dividing said Lot 3 and Lot A as shown upon sald Map the following courses
and distances; South 2 deg. 51' 00° West 92.72 feet; thence South 86 deg. 56" 59" East 11.24 feat
thence South 2 deg. 51’ 00" West 61.78 feet; thence North 86 deg. 56' 55~ West 22,16 feet; thence
South 2 deg. 51’ 00" West 185.59 feet; thence running through a portion of said Lot 3 the following
courses and distances: South 86 deg. 37 42" East 156.64 feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' OD" East
186,98 feet to the fine dividing Lot 3 and Lot A as shown upon said Map and from whilch polint the
most Easterly Northeastern corner common to said Lot 3 and Lot A bears South 86 deg. 56' 59" East
and is distant 20,00 feet; thence along the general line dividing said Lot 3 and Lot A the following
courses and distances: North 86 deg. 56’ 59" West 71.82 feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' 00" East
67.38 feet; thence North 86 deg. 56' 59" West 26.92 feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' 00" East 46.46
feet; thence South 86 deg. 56' 59" East 10.00 feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' 00" East 40,25 feat,
thence North 86 deg. 56' 59 West 56,98 feet to the Polnt of Beginning. .

Parcel 3 .
An undivided 67% interest in and to the following:
Being all of Lot A and also belng a portion of Lots 1, 2, 3, and 5 as said Lots are shown upon that

certain Map entitied "Tract No. 239-C.S.D.C, Subdivision” flled for record in Book 11 of Maps at Page
22, San Benito County Records, and being more particularly described as follows:

Initials:

Page 1af2
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w , San Benito Land ‘Fitle Corporation Agent for Flrst Amarican Title Insurance Company Fia No.:3501-1245182 (1c)
‘a .

Beginning at the Southwest corer of sald Lot 1 as shown upon said Map; thence from Point of

Beginning and running along the Westerly line of said Lots 1, 2 and A, said Westerly line also being

the Easterly line of San Fellpe Road as shown upon said Map North 2 deg. 51' 00" East 366.50 feet

to the Northwest corner of sald Lot A; thence along the general boundary of said Lot A as shown .

upon said Map, thefollowing courses and distances: South 86 deg. 56' 59" East 225.07 Teet; thence

North 2 deg. 50' 31" East 92.66 feet to the W. rly prolongation of the line dividing said Lot 4 and
=T tE 15 SO . : <

deg. 09' 00" East 170.75 feet; thence along Easterly prolongation of the Southerly line of Lot 4
South 87 deg, 09' 00" East 151.39 feet; thence along a line parallel to the Easterly line of San Felipe
Road and tha Westerly line of Lot 5, as shown upon sald map, South 2 deg. 51' 00" West 462,25
fect, to = point on the Southerly line of said Lot 5; thence along the Southerly line of said lots’5, 3
and 1 as shown upon said Map the following courses and distances: North 86 deg. 47° 36" West
166.57 feel; thence North 86 deg. 37" 42% West 224,87 feet; thence North 36 deg. 56’ 59" West

225.12 feet to the Polnt of Beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM a portion of said Lots 1 and 2 as shown upon sajd Map and being more
particularly described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Lot 2; thence running
along the Easterly line of said Lots 1 and 2 Seuth 2 deg. 51' 00" West 159,69 feet; thence leaving
sald Easterly line and running through a portion of said Lot 1 North 86 deg, 56' 59" West 197,04
feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' 00" East 159.69 feet to the Northerdy line of said Lot 2; thence along
said Northerly line South 86 deg. 56' 59" East 197.04 feet to the Point of Beginning. -

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM a porﬁoﬁ of said Lot 3 as shown upon said Map and being more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning as the most Northerly Northwestern comer of said Lot 3 as shown upon said Map; thence
along the general line dividing sald Lot 3 and Lot A as shown upon sald Map the following courses
and distances: South 2 deg. 51' 00" West 92.72 feet; thence South 86 deg, 56’ 59" East 11,24 feet;
thence South 2 deg. 51’ 00™ West 61,78 feet; thence North 86 deg. 56’ 59" West 22,16 feet; thence
South 2 deg. 51 deg. D0" West 185.69 feet; thence running through a portion of sald Lot 3 the
following courses and distances: South 86 deg. 37" 42" East 156.64 feet; thence North 2 deg. 51"
00" East 186,98 feet to the line dividing Lot 3 and Lot A as shown upon sald Map and from which
point the most Easterly Northeastern comer commeon to said Lot 3 and Lot A bears South 86 deg.
56' 59" East and is distant 20.00 feet; thence along the general line dividing said Lot 3 and Lot A the
following courses and distances: North 86 deg. 56" 59" West 71.82 feet; thence North 2 deg. 51' 00"
East 67.38 feetl; thence North 86 deg. 56' 59" West 26.92 feet; thence North 2 deg. 51" 00" East
46.46 feet; thance South 86 deg. 56" 59" East 10.00 feet; thence North 2 deg, 51' 00" East 40.25
feet, thence North 86 deg. 56' 59" West 56.98 feet to the Point of Beginning.

A.P.N. 051-110-022

Initials: .

Fage 2of2
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. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has exseutad this First Amendment or caused
it s be duly executed. and the County has aused this First Amendmient to be executed on ity
behalf as of the day, month, and Year first above wrirten,

SAN BENITO COUNTY COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

R B S e R T R S s

S

By
Chaiman of the Board of mww

Approved as to Form;
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have each caused this Subsrdinstion,
Nondism:bmmdAmmtAmmth be executed on the dates set forth below.

Address for Noticess Address far Noticess

- SAN BENITO COUNTY COMMUNTIY
m‘fmmmmmm.
1101 Sea Felipe Road
HoDistes, Califinia 95023

Addres: for Notices:

Ban Benito' Bank

¢/o Loan Sqrn\'}m Na

PO m%4

Sen Barbars CA 53180-0654

(ALL SIGNATURES MUST BB ACKNOWLEDGED)

BUBOZOLATION, ATTORNNENT & NONDINTURRANCE AGRIEMENT: Pupe 7
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IN WITNESS WHEREOY, Land@lerd and Tenant have axeoutad this Summery of Lease Terme
. 00 she dates ot forth below with the mwymmmwmkmihnnkmﬂ}dym
thic accuracy of the infarmation gomained in msamryhmuagmmlm to Landlord

TENANT:

S e et A e e W A PR, )5 T By i TR P A R e v 2
: ; R R
CORPORATION, . LOUNTY G
£ Califiscals, nenpirofit sorpomrion (printed name of Tenan:)
rJ By

SUMMARY OF LEASE TERMS: Page 3
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Hollister, CA 95024.2107 san

oo
CHICAeD TITLE INSURANCE Co. w
After filing, return this document to:

Pl S ey e
T T . Sy ey gty =
WA Pt Ay Py Tt

e,

gy L Y|

Recorded aF iy Requost of
CHIGABD TIRE [ys,
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COMMERCIAL LEASER AGRERMENT

1. PREMISES ] T

1.1 Dpescription. Landlord bereby leaseg to Tenant ang
Tenant hereby rents, from Landlord, a portion of thege certain

Premiseg situated at 1131 .San Felipe Road, Holligter, ormia,
consisting of g of 37,000 square feet of building a3, ag
shown on the pian attached hereto ag Exbibit na,» why t is

comencing July 1, 1993 or as goon ag the building is ready for
OCcupancy, unlesg Sooner terminateg 86 specified withip thig

pald monthly, in advance, in lawful money of the United States,
which sum Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord, without deduction or
offset, at such Place or Places ag 2y be designated from time tp
time by Landlord. The monthly rent ghaix be paid in ga ratable

lease. Further adjustments may be magde in the rent according to
the following schedule: ° '



JIUs Jdi

' Y mrr-cnnex/szcrmm! DErOgI™ ‘
4.1 Security Deposit, Security depogit is waived.

5. TAXATION

ishingg, equipment ang g 1 ather
rersonal bProperty to be agsesged andg billeg Separately from the
rd.

conflict with any law, . Btatute, Zoning restriction, ordinance or
goveranmental ryie O regulation “af- rTequirements of duly
Constituted publie authorities now in force of which may hereafter

| 1
body now or hereafter constituted,relating te or affecting the
- Condition, uge O occupancy of the Premises. - phe Judoment of any



S

4
that Tenant hag violated any law, 8tatute, ordinance or
governmental rule, regulatsion OX Tequirement:, phail be conciusive
of that fact ag between Landlorg and Tenant. If Tenant ig in
viclation of any law, statute, ordinance Or govermmental Tule,
reguiation or Tequirement, Tonant shall have 45 days after writtan
notice from Landlezd to remedy the Violation. If the coets of the

compliance with a r
i e Bt o R e o - el AT 4 '}"f ST A Lo

cause, maintain or Permit any wagte or Mmilsance in, on. or about

UPILITIERS

Tenant ghaly bay prior to delinquency for all gas 10lectrig,
janitorial services, telsphone, ang 2ll utilities supplied to
Tenant's offiae rortion of building o, 3. The Landlord will be
respofisible for all maintenance to fixtures in common areag,

8. MEINTENANCE AND REPHIRS, AI:'I'ERA'I'IONB AND ADDITIONB
8.1 Tenant's obligations

() At the outset of the leage, the Landlord shalj
Provide adequate toilets, Plumbing fixtures; lights, glags, anpd
heating and air conditioning equipment, all eufficient to conduct
the Tenant's business, - Landlord shall maintain, repair oy
replaces all such tollets, Plunbing fixtureg, lighte, glass,
heating and air conditioning equipment:, Walls, »oof, ‘parking
areas, and any Property, exXcept that which 1ig specifically
designated ag Tenant'sg responsibility, Tenant, at Tenant 1

and
maintain any toilets, Plumbing fixl:uroa, electric lighta, ang
glass, and such heating oquipment ang ventilating equipment which
1 i

" (b) Upon tne explration, or earlier toxmination,
of thig Lease, 'Tenant shall Surrender the Premises in the same
condition as recelved, broom clean, oxdinary wear ang tear ang
damage by fire, earthquake, act of God or the elements alone
excepted. Tenant, at jtg sole gost ang éxpense, agrees to°
commence repairs within ten (10) days ang Complete repairs within
a timely mannes to any damage to the Premises causeq by or in
Comnaction with the removal of any articles of bérgonal property,
business or trade Lixtureg, machinery, SQUipment:, cabinet work,

Lurniture, Bovable partitiong o Permanent - improvements o

= - 3. - : -
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' VIUT gy
addition, shall inde:mify the Landlordg against any logs or
liability resulting from delay by Tenant im go Burrendering the
premisag,

Judged by standarg industry Practices.
8.2 Alterationg and Additiong.

" {a) Tenant ghall not, withour Landlord:g Prior
written consent, construct, maintain oxr permit to be constructed

giving such Consent, tandlordg may require Tenant tq pProvide
Landlord, gt Tenant'g f0le cogt and eXpensge, Payment ang
Performance bonds in amountg equal to one hundred ang twenty
bexcent {1208) the estimat_ed Cost of mich improvanents, to ingure

dlterations ghaiy -not 'be commenced until five (5) days after
Landlord hag received notice from Temant 8tating that date the
installation of the alterationg or the additiong ig to Commence go
that Landlorg can post and record an appropriate notice of nop-
responsibility,. '

(b) Unless rd raquireg their removal, as get
forth in aragraph 8.2 (a) all alterations, vements ang
utility installationg (wheth O not such utilicy installations
constitute tirade fixtures of t), w may be made on the
Premises, sghall at the expiration_ or earlier termination of the
Lease . become the property of Landlord ang b o upon and be

the Provisions of .thnig paragraph sectiog 8.2(b), persona)

Property, bupinegg and trade Lixtures, cabinet work, furniturs,
mevable partitiong, machinery ang equipment:, other than that which

-
- - - . - .- f - . -
- s . - - -
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| 2o the premigeg, and any,
rt rein, From mechanjcg ang.
- Landlorg Bhall give to Tanant at leagy

o *'}ﬁﬁlﬁs" ‘ "'_“""‘“h.-.;ﬁﬁ:sssss?é
g to a‘lterations OX additipng to

H "-"_—'-—__.___”-':'-. -_f; " - el .

SHYinl=]y

11.1 Tenant shaily indenmify and hoig Landiorg- harmlegg from
8nd agaings any and z33 Claimg of 1iability for any injury or
damage tq any person oxr DIroperty ariging from Tenant: rg, use of the -
Dremigeg, op from the Conduct: .op Tenant g business, or from

activity, work o doneg bermirt T suffered t in
or abonut the Premigeg or elsewhere. enant ghajg further
emnify ang 14 LUesE fropm gaingt any and a3
claimg ariging from any breach Or defauls in the perf Ce of
any obligation O Tenmant g Part to pe Performey g Lease,
Or ariging, from Degligent o intentional actsg or 8siong of
; €nant. or m rs r Contractorg L Oyees, apg from
i againgt 517 costs, attorney' g feeg, eXpenseg zp iabiliey
rred in e In the event that any actio Or DProceedi
18 brought againgt Landiorqg a8on of Such claipy_ Tenang

. dnto any pa'rt: of the Premigeg, Or from the brea]:age. leakagea,
obstruction’ or other defectg Of the Pipe, sprinklers, wireg,
- . @ppliance, plumbing, air cond;-l.t:_:loning_or ligrh!;i.ng fixt_ures_ of the

E- -



12.1 .t.:l.ab:l.:l.il:y inguranee . Tenant shall, a¢ Tenant rg
&xpense, procure tain at i1 timeg g the temm of this
Leage 3 olicy of Comprehengive bublicp Ity insurance

B Lag, : i
Tenant from participati:;g in a ael.f-inaurance Program whjich will
Provide substantially the sameg Protection againgt jogg,

12.2 Waiver of Suvbrogation, _Landiorg apg Tenant eaqy
hereghy waive any and all rights of Tecovery against the other or
against the officers, employvees, agents and rapresentatives of the

ér, on account of logs- or damage Occasicned to Such waiving

above to the €xtent that such logs or damage ig insureq againgt
under any insur'ance Policy in force at the time of Such logg op
damage .

7. Yt

Pl MR i ST R T —
A AU L o TR



12.4 Landiorzg Bhaljl TRintain Fiye and 1iability insurance, on
the Gommon’ area, ang for any of Landig '8 responsibilities uader

13,1 Partiaj Damage - Insured, In the svent improvements
on the Premigeg zre damaged by amy Casvalty Which ig Covered Under
a0. ingurance Policy, then Landloxg Shall repgir Such damage ag
sSoon ag Leasonably Possible,- and thig Lease shanl ‘Continye ip ful]
foree and effact.

e 14 e s T e e EITmema .l L -'.'-.5-'7,'.2"__'-.::-'-’.-'-'2';:'.“‘-_'::'.'."-TT.'T-,""‘.-._-;"',".' :::
-'f::.-,w-. ey Zasena ST R T ooy SLELF ST nem L e LR NI S EEgtL PN A N D
[ ]

3.2 Partial Damage - U:ninaured‘.‘ In the event any reaj -

Property improvements on ghe prt:zmiaes_ are damaged, SXcept by a

negligent- oy willful get Or omission of Tepan an ualty not
covered upp er amn insurance Policy, then andlorg Y. at
Lan ord'g Option @ither (a) repair such, 98 as gogp

g
Tenant! g election Within the twenty {20) Y Deriod. 1F it
’ 8 Lease ghay) be
canceled ang terminarg a8 of the date of the Occurrence of such
dama '

13.3 Landlorqrg Obligations. The Landlorg 8hall not be
Tequired tqo repair inj\:.zy_ Or damage by fire oY other Cause, or tq
hake any Trestoration .or replacement £, any pa.nelinga,

0
‘decorations, office Llxtureg, bPartitiong, railingg, Ceiling, floor

-COvaringg, equipment., Tachinery oy Lixtureg Or any other £floor
coverings, equipment, machinery oxr Fixtures or any other
inprwmaqta ST property installed in the premigeg by Tenant,

13.4 Aba_t:'ament of Rent. Tenant's nemed:l.ea.

{a) lding which jig PArt of the leageq

Premiseg ig bartially deg T damagegd and Landlorg Or Tenapt
repairs them PUrsuant o thig Leage, the Payable hereungd

Or the perigg dur hich gy damage and repajiy contimeg ghal}

w -
be abategd in Proportion to the extent of which Tenant +g use of the
Premigeg jg impaired. Except for abatement of rent, jif any, Tepang
Bhall have no c¢laim againgt Landlorg for any damage Buffereqd

Teason - of any . such damage, destruction, :_:epa:[r_-or rest_oratic'n-,_

8. e X
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brovided guch damage, destruction, repair or restoration is not
caused by Landlordrg wrongful actg or Provided that Landlord ig
not otherwige Tesponsible for such expensa.

8 to complete

Y and character a8 existed prior to the

condemnation, ag Boon ag reasonably posaible, éxcept that, if the
portion of the building taken is less than ten percent (10%) ‘of
ite total floor area, then Landloiq ‘need not replace with
-additions to the buildings, the Square footage so taken. . a1l
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h aira' cirmmstances which arige

Sas8a which 'reduce Tenant's Overal: Tevenye

" an 8¢ ed in ba 18 gz, or
.:lrcumstazgée_s }rh:lch_ -pt_herqri.se_.c_auge- a -r_ed!uctiqn in the -?o?kfznrce




knowledge,- any un . ¢

ox Apecifying ‘Such defayltg 1f any ar ed. Y suc

staten_lent may bae conclusivel_v relieg Upon YV a prespective
tnm

(JS'} Exhibitg attacheq héreto, and addendupg and
S8chedyleg initiated by the Partieg, are deemag by attachmeny to
Constitute part of this Leage and arg :I.ncozporat;ed herein, :
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than oge Landlorg

upon Landlorg or m
"Landlorge shall p

{c)

out of or resulting.

Shoulgd '.I'?lna'nt.
. Party to any lit gation
Pexson holding und
or For the foreclosure
to or for Landlord or

{
Yeur g J |
Or Tenant, the obligations hereunder impogg
€nant ghalj be joint d Seversl The tgy
fan only i owner or 8Y8 at the time i,
title or z t's inte est in 5 Sround leagg
The obligatinns Containeg in thig Leage tqp be
ord ghaij e bi ug om Landlord's Successorg

14,

of any lien £

any such otp
from any act o
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"any pergon Other than Tenant:, Landlorg cov'enants to save Tenant oy

-

the premjgag Or any pary thereor, and a1y costg and eXpenseg,

19.¢ Time, Joint ang Saveral Id.a:bility. Time ig of
€ssence of, thig Lease ang €ach ang every DProvigicn harapf, All
termg, COvVenants ang Conditiong Contained 4n this Leage ¢4

i s : R TT, am ar el L] 2 mj'% .:*9'5::.,‘: ey
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and all ght anq remedies gf Ehe Parties S8hall pe
and. non—exclusi.ve of any other Yemedy at law or in

19.7 Binding Effect; Choice of pay. The. partieg hereto
a2gree that g17 the PXovigiong hersof arg to be Construed a5 both

their resSpective hei:rs, legy representatives, - Buccesgorg ang
asgigng. This Leage shall be governed by the lawg of the 8tate of

Surrendey of thig Leage by m t, or a mtygal ancellation
ereof, shalj Dot work a Merger, ang shall, gt th CR Of the
Lan ord, te all eu::lst.ing mbleases or enangies,

or \ t
Or may, at the option of Landliorg, Operate ag an assigmment tq it
of any or a1l such Subleageg or subtenancies.

thereafter, Tenant shall ender tg ord theg Premigeg and
all 8 and alterationg theretn . in good and b =
condition @Xcept the o Vear ang ¢ Occurring after the
a8t neceg maintenapea made by and Se8truction to the
Premigeg Covered he @) except for ait ong that m t
8 the rig, to r or ig obligateq Tenove under other
Provisiong ©of thig Lease, n shalz erform ajj] restoration
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sball vest in Landlord. . Tenant wajves all claimg

By oy

[}
pIroperty. Tenan
Costs for storing,

Tenant' g

the DPremigeg, including,
by a Bucceeding tenzht
the premiges.

°  'shall be from month to' month only, and not g renewal h

will leage the same DPremiseg t+o the samg extent o
occupied t at the conclusion of thirty (30)
the tenant for a subsequent..ning ~nine (99) year te
Per year plus taxes, maintenance and repg,ir Costs incurred
. . /.00 fer
# fret 3 o G

upon the premigeg or conduct any auction thereon wit
ord's_pr:_Lor written consent, o o
S | -"19.1:5. neasoiable'consmit.l Except ag. limited eig
: this Lease, wherever in this Leagé Landiorq op Tenant 4
i ) )

: 19.13 Interest on pagt: Due Obligations. Except ‘ag
- @Xpressly herein pProvided, any amount due tg Landlord paig when
due shall bear interest ai €leven ang tne-half (31 1/2%) per amuom



19,14 Recording. Tenant may record thie Lease withoys
Landlord's prior Written congent,

certified or regis_tered, -POstage Prepaid, Addreggeq £o " the
Landlorg or . Tenant Tespectively at the addreggeg 8@t forth aftey
their Bignatureg at the end of thig Leaga, Such addresseg may be
changed by notice to .the . other party of such Change ang addregg
given in' the manner ang form provideq for other notices hereundey_

19.17 Environmentél Hazardg, Except - for thoge

19.18 Negotiated Agreement:, This Leasa jig an agreement
which has begen arrived at through Aegotiation between the Partieg.
Neither Party is to pe deemed the DArty whichy Prepared thig
agreement within the meawing of oivi) Code 51654,

Dated at Hollister, California, this 2g9v day. of April, 195

LANDLORD ; TENANT ;
COMMONTTY SERVICES SAN
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATY Ny

Sl &
. / ) . ‘ ‘ I
Address: 7 Address: {3 OF SU PSS ires

1131 San Felipe rigg 440 Pifth Sereer, poos 206 24/2p/5,.
Hollister, Ca. 95023 Hollister, CA. 95023

4‘&-2‘?( 72
Date
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STATE OF CALIVORNTA 8s.

COUNTY OF SaN BENTTO

e ~“A:1 i 7~.«'.:f;_ 45 \“,; a';-":{r'r- “-_'%:; & 2
Public in and for said State, Personmlly appeareq .
I0SE R, Arvpréa .
pergeneliy-—in © me on the hagig of aatiafac_to:cy evidence)

A..-,‘.‘..A.-AA‘.,-..——A

‘-v-.,‘w-v-.,v.

__Jm;& Qm *******

TITLE OR TYDPE OF DOCOMENT

Notazy’'g signature

THIS CERTIRICATE

e

NO. OF raagrsg

DATE OF DOCUMmwT
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. STATE OF CALIFORNTA )

COUNTY OF San Hanito

0::1 7/20/93 before me, Chi'istine Scaglione, a Notary Public in ang for paiqg
Btate, persomalily appeared Ruth E. &esler, personally kunown to me tor-proved £o-
me—-en—the-ba, act vi i

e,

Signer(s) other than named above

L . END, OF DOCUMENT
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